October	15	20	18
OCTOOL	10,	20	10

Veronica Longstreth RN, MSN

Program manager

Department of Health

899 North Capitol Street, NE, 2nd floor

Washington, DC 20002

Dear Ms.Longstreth,

Please find attached updated POC for the Federal tags, and State tags, and survey that were completed at our facility on August 15, 2018.

If there are questions, please contact me at 301-254-9250.

Sincerely,

Stephen Gbenle, RN, BSN, LNHA

PRINTED: 09/27/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	35 85		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COI	SURVEY MPLETED
		095021	B. WING				08/	15/2018
		ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVI VASHINGTON, DC 2000	ENUE NW	00/	13/2016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION TE ACTION SHOULD B D TO THE APPROPRI CIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	conducted at Health Thomas Circle Augu 2018, and consisted clinical records. Ba reviews, and staff in findings determined with the requirement B, and Requirement The following is a dir acronyms that may be Abbreviations AMS - Altered ARD - assessn BID - Twice- B/P - Blood cm - Centim CMS - Certifie CMS - Certifie CRF - Comn D.C District Regulations D/C Discontinue DI - decilite DMH - Departi	Rehabilitation Center at ust 7, 2018, through August 15, of a review of 19 resident used on observations, record terviews, an analysis of the the facility is not in compliance ts of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart is for Long Term Care Facilities. Trectory of abbreviations and/or one utilized in the report: Mental Status ment reference date a-day Pressure meters is for Medicare and Medicaid and Nurse Aide munity Residential Facility it of Columbia of Columbia Municipal is a control of Mental Health in the report of Mental Health in the report is a control of Mental Health in the report in the report is a control of Mental Health in the report in the report is a control of Mental Health in the report in the report is a control of Mental Health in the report in the report is a control of Mental Health in the report in the report is a control of Mental Health in the report in the report is a control of Mental Health in the report in the report is a control of the report in th	F	0000	DEF	CIENCY)		
	EMS - Emerg G-tube Gastro	d Electrocardiogram ency Medical Services (911) ostomy tube h Service Center						
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTER STATEMENT	RS FOR MEDICARE	AND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING _	
		095021	B. WING	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER & REHABILITATION C	ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE	1 V	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	The following Plan of Correction,
F 000	ID - Inteller IDT - interdis L - Liter Lbs - Pounc MAR - Medica MD- Medica MDS - Minimu Mg - milligra mass) mL - milligra my/dl - milligra mm/Hg - millime MN midni Neuro - Neurole NP - Nurse PASRR - Preadmis Review Peg tube - Percutan PO- by mouth POS - physic Pt - Patic Q- Every	ventilation/Air conditioning ectual disability sciplinary team ds (unit of mass) tion Administration Record all Doctor m Data Set ams (metric system unit of errs (metric system measure of earns per deciliter ters of mercury ght pogical Practitioner assion screen and Resident eeous Endoscopic Gastrostomy cian's order sheet eeded ent	F 000	prepared and submitted by The
	Rp, R/P - Respo SCC Spe Sol- Solut	nsible party cial Care Center		Resident #18 has been discharged from the facility.
F 550		ercise of Rights	F 550	All current in-house residents have been interviewed by the

SS=D

CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)

The resident has a right to a dignified existence,

self-determination, and communication with and

the facility, including those specified in

access to persons and services inside and outside

§483.10(a) Resident Rights.

staff.

8/30/18

Nursing home Administrator

and/or designee to determine

currently if they feel that they

are being treated with respect

and dignity by the direct care

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING		08/1	5/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER & REHABILITATION	CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW VASHINGTON, DC 20005	1 00/	072010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	respect and dignity a manner and in an er maintenance or enh life, recognizing each facility must protect resident. §483.10(a)(2) The faccess to quality caseverity of condition must establish and a practices regarding provision of services residents regardless. §483.10(b) Exercises The resident has the rights as a resident resident of the United §483.10(b)(1) The face interference, coercion the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident can exercise interference, coercion the facility.	lity must treat each resident with and care for each resident in a nvironment that promotes ancement of his or her quality of h resident's individuality. The and promote the rights of the acility must provide equal re regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the sunder the State plan for all sof payment source. It of Rights. It is right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen or and States. It is or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal resident has the right to be free roion, discrimination, and sility in exercising his or her ported by the facility in the er rights as required under this at the right is not met as evidenced by:	F 550	Residents currently in-house have interviewed by the NHA and/or designee by and no issues with caresponse time has been noted. 3. The Nursing assistant involved incident was terminated. The direcare staff was in-serviced by the Don resident Rights and the Provision Care related to dignity and respect when briefs are being changed. Stonon-compliance will result in re-education and disciplinary action indicated. All staff will be in-service by the Done the expected response time to answering resident call lights. The D.O.N. and unit managers will monitoring and following up as newith re-education and/or disciplinaction as indicated to ensure time of response and compliance. 4. NHA and/or designee will intervesidents, document and report find on a weekly basis x4, then monthly related to the observance of residents by direct care staff. NHA and designee will review call light logs weekly x4, then monthly x3	n this ct OON on of t aff on as ON on I be eeded lary eliness view ndings by x3 lent d/or	8/30/18 8/30/18 10/15/1 8
		eview, resident and staff 1) of 19 sampled residents, the or Resident #18's				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING			08/ ⁻	15/2018
		ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE	ID	1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW /ASHINGTON, DC 20005		
PREFIX TAG			PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	did not treat the resident failed to answettimely manner (Resident) manner (Resident) staff failed to request/preference to did not treat the resident # 18 was a 2018 with diagnoses chronic embolism and Hypothyroidism. Accomminate Minimum Data Set (Interview for Mental indicating she is cognously took and answer the call line when it took an hour have urinated in my Aide (Employee #6) and stated my diapechange me, I have find During a follow up in August 13, 2018, at stated it was okay for concern with the factorial properties.	to have her brief changed and dent with dignity and respect, or the resident's call for help in a dent #18). In honor the residents on have her brief changed and dent with dignity and respect. Indiditted to the facility on July 3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16, 17, 17, 18, 18, 18, 18, 18, 18, 18, 18, 18, 18	F	550	to ensure call lights are responded within the expected time frame. T NHA and/or designee will report findings to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Comm for review and evaluation on a mobasis. 5. Compliance date	he ittee	10/15/1

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		095021	B. WING		08/15/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE	1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW /ASHINGTON, DC 20005	00/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 550	wet. I touched the di resident to touch the The resident was lyi removed the brief". There was no evider resident with respec resident to touch the	the blue line indicating it was aper it was dry. I told the diaper to see that it was dry. In the diaper to see that it was dry. In the diaper to see that it was dry. In the diaper to see that facility staff treated the the diaper to determine if it was dry to remove the resident's brief	F 550		
F 558 SS=D	S483.10(e)(3) The riservices in the facility accommodation of reexcept when to dossafety of the resident This REQUIREMEN Based on record ree (1) of 19 sampled rehonor Resident #18' her brief changed ardignity and respect, resident's call for he #18). Findings included Facility staff failed to request/preference to	ght to reside and receive y with reasonable esident needs and preferences o would endanger the health or t or other residents. T is not met as evidenced by: view, and staff interview for one sidents, the facility failed to s request/preference to have and did not treat the resident with and failed to answer the lp in a timely manner (Resident	F 558	1. Resident #18has been discher from the facility. 2. All current in-house residents been interviewed by the Nursing Administrator and/or designed determine currently if they feet they are being treated with respedignity by the direct care staff. Residents currently in-house has been interviewed by the NHA adesignee by and no issues with call-light response time has been noted. 3. The Nursing assistant involved incident was terminated. The direct care staff was in-serviced by the Director of Nursing on resident Rigand the Provision of Care related.	s have home se to sel that set and save and/or sen sen set 10/30/1 8
	Resident # 18 was a	idmitted to the facility on July 3, s, which included Joint	(6.2 A	dignity and respect when briefs ar being changed.	e

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	2. 2	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING _		08/	15/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER & REHABILITATION C	ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005	1 00/	13/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561 SS=D	pain, chronic emboli Hypothyroidism. Acc Minimum Data Set (Interview for Mental indicating she is cog During a face-to-face on August 7, 2018, a not answer the call I when it took an hour During a follow up in August 13, 2018, at stated it was okay for concern with the face Review of the "Alarm Report [call light rec showed that on Augminutes to answer the findings. During a face-to-face on 8/15/18 at 11:30 Average Response the findings. Self-Determination CFR(s): 483.10(f)(1) \$483.10(f) Self-dete The resident has the promote and facilitat through support of resident states.	sm and thrombosis, and cording to the Admission MDS) the Resident's Brief Status (BIMS) score was 15 initively intact. The interview with Resident #18 at 4:00 PM, she stated. "Staff do ight. There have been times for staff to answer the light" Interview with the Resident on approximately 2:30 PM, she or the writer to discuss the ility. In Average Response Time" ord] from August 1 to 11, 2018, ust 5, 2018, it took staff 16 he resident's call light. The interview with Employee # 1 AM, she reviewed the "Alarm Time" report and acknowledged O-(3)(8) Training to and the facility must be resident self-determination esident choice, including but not specified in paragraphs (f)(1) section.	F 5	Staff non-compliance will resure-education and disciplinary indicated. All staff will be in-serviced by on the expected response time answering resident call lights. The D.O.N. and unit managers monitoring and following up a with re-education and/or disciplinate action as indicated to ensure of response and compliance. 4. NHA and/or designee will in residents, document and report on a weekly basis x4, then more related to the observance of rights by direct care staff. NHA designee will review call light weekly x4, then monthly x3 to call lights are responded to will expected time frame. The NHA designee will report findings to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for and evaluation on a monthly be sometimed.	the DON e to will be s needed iplinary timeliness atterview ort findings nthly x3 esident A and/or logs ensure ithin the A and/or o the te review	10/15/1 8	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING			08/	15/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	1; W	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW VASHINGTON, DC 20005 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561			F	5561	 Resident's #20 and \$27 food likes/dislikes, and preferences have been reviewed and documented by the dietician. Dietician has assessed and documented all current residents in-house to their likes/dislikes of food preferences. The Registered Dietician, Nursing Home Administrator and Director of Nursing had an education review. The RD and/or designee will assess and document likes/dislikes of food 		9/30/18
	in other activities, in community activities rights of other reside	esident has a right to participate cluding social, religious, and that do not interfere with the ents in the facility. T is not met as evidenced by:			preferences within 48 hours of admission and at a minimum quarterly thereafter. 4. The Registered Dietician and/or designee will interview residents for		
	interview for two (2) staff failed to conduct residents likes and of	on record review, resident and staff w for two (2) of 19 sampled residents, facility led to conduct an assessment of the ts likes and dislikes/food to ensure foods accommodated the resident's preferences. nts' # 20 and #27.			compliance with food preferences weekly x4, then monthly x3. This rewill be presented to the QAPI Committee monthly for review, evaluation, and further recommendations as indicated.	- 1	
	Findings included						10/30/1
	with diagnoses to in	s admitted on May 27, 2018, clude Cerebrovascular with Left niparesis and Hypotension.		-	5. Compliance date		8

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING _	***	08	15/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER & REHABILITATION C	ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005		10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	3:10 PM, the resider four week's items hat trays, 70% missing of food items, one who items, there are no a one month. I had state services and no one preference." A review of Resident a section reserved of the chart. The section of stated "Is there food drink was the documentation of "food to the chart. The section of the chart is the chart. The section of the chart. The section of the chart is the chart. The section of the chart	derview on August 8, 2018, at a content stated "for the last three to ave been missing from food food item, 30%-40% out of stock and the state of regular food alternatives, and no lemons for arted to write notes daily to food a has asked about food to "Resident Preference" in the contained a question which and draw and the state of the pood" was left blank. Ilacked documentation the at the resident's food preferences in of alternate food items during the interview on August 15, 2018, poloyee #5, she reviewed the ional Initial Review and could the insight. Employee #5	F 56	51		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING _			08/	15/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE		1330	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW HINGTON, DC 20005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	on 8/09/18, at 1:29 I staff] have not ask in During a follow-up in 8/10/18, at 12:40 PN to tomatoes or onion me as having an alle seafood I can't stand. The resident's "Nutr 7/23/18, showed the and allergies as "nki select menu availab During a face-to-face #5 (Dietitian) on Aug	e interview with Resident #27 PM, she stated, they [facility ne my food preferences. Interview with Resident #27 on M she stated, "I am not allergic ns I don't like them, but the list ergy to them. I don't like any dit." Itional Initial Review" dated a Resident's Food likes, dislikes fa [no known food allergy], le". Le interview with the Employee gust 9, 2018 at 5:55 PM she residents their food preference.	F 5	1.	No resident was harmed by the deficient practice.	ıis	
	§483.10(f)(5) The reand participate in re (i) The facility must group, if one exists, reasonable steps, was make residents and upcoming meetings (ii) Staff, visitors, or resident group or farespective group's in (iii) The facility must person who is approgroup and the facility providing assistance requests that result	esident has a right to organize sident groups in the facility. provide a resident or family with private space; and take with the approval of the group, to family members aware of in a timely manner. other guests may attend mily group meetings only at the		2.	Grievances including resident council grievances brought up during the month of June, and August have been addressed a presented at the Resident Coumeeting.	d July, and	9/28/18

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING	,		08/1	15/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW /ASHINGTON, DC 20005			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 565	grievances and record concerning issues of facility. (A) The facility must response and ration (B) This should not lifacility must implement request of the residence of the facility with the representative of the residence of	oup and act promptly upon the immendations of such groups for resident care and life in the life able to demonstrate their ale for such response. The construed to mean that the cent as recommended every ent or family group. Isident has a right to participate sident has a right to have family resident representative(s) meet to families or resident other residents in the facility. This not met as evidenced by: Inview and staff interviews, facility imptly upon the June 27, 2018, esident Council concerning sident care and life in the facility. It is was 24 on the first day of the	F	565	3. Activities manager or designee of document resident council grievar on the grievance form, provide or to Social Worker who will copy to appropriate discipline for resolution Social worker will review progress resolution weekly by the appropriate department manager with accompanying documentation dure Grievance Performance Improvem Project meetings. NHA or designee in-service all department manager to the new process. 4. Social worker or designee will a and document findings related to and appropriate resolution of reportive appropriate resolution of reportive monthly for review, evaluation, and further recommendations as indicated. 5. Compliance date	nces ginal the on. of ate ring nent e will rs as udit timely orted	10/10/1 8	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING			08/	15/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE		CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW VASHINGTON, DC 20005	00/	10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	4. A written summar remediation/correctithe community's griereceiving the formal Review of the reside June 27, 2018 conversation of the conting areas at their clothing, having for toilet tissue, soat taken out every day cleaned and missing beverage- meat is to people who are diable vegetables were hannever available, neen eighborhood, being vegetables during meriods of time for a ignored by the staff help, need staff dive impatient and not known and the staff continued Review of the July Resident Council Meresident concerns from meeting were not accommodity of the facilities of the staff of the staff concerns from the staf	n a solution satisfactory to all. Ty of the grievance and on plan will be documented in evance log within 30 days of grievance form" Pent council meeting minutes for eyed resident concerns uch as the laundry not returning g to wait for long periods of time of and etc; trash not being the room not being properly g laundry. Food and ough, not enough snacks for etics, food is not seasoned well, and to eat, what is on the menu is eding hydration station on the g offered bread and more leafy heals. Nursing: waiting long ssistance at night, feeling when they request items or ersity training, staff being howing what to do" 31, 2018, and August 9, 2018, eeting minutes showed the the same concerns. The grievance log showed that om the June 27, 2018, ddressed by the grievance and directors within 30 days. The interview on 8/9/18 at 5:55 PM and #2, it was stated that the eeting minute concerns go to d the managers are expected to	F	565			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI			STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COI	SURVEY MPLETED
		095021	B. WING				08/	15/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID	13 W	330 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW INGTON, DC 20005 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 565 F 584 SS=D	#1 further Safe/Clean/Comforts CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) §483.10(i) Safe Envi The resident has a r comfortable and hon but not limited to rec for daily living safely The facility must pro §483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environme his or her personal b possible. (i) This includes ens receive care and ser physical layout of the independence and d (ii) The facility shall o protection of the resi theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary t and comfortable inte §483.10(i)(3) Clean good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private room, as specified in §483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfo	able/Homelike Environment -(7) ironment. ight to a safe, clean, nelike environment, including seiving treatment and supports . vide- , clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to use selongings to the extent uring that the resident can rvices safely and that the se facility maximizes resident loes not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for the ident's property from loss or keeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior; bed and bath linens that are in	F	584		No resident was harmed by the deficient practice. Room #202 broken closet door noted at the time of the survey was repaired. Room #214 the warped carpet the resident's room at the time the survey was replaced. A damaged wall in room #214 notes at the time of the survey was repaired. All closet doors, carpet and was were inspected by Plant operadorector and corrections were as required. In-service was done with the maintenance staff by Plant operations Director regarding process for inspection and replacement of closet doors, cand wall integrity on a routine to ensure their proper repair. results of these inspections with forwarded to the Director of Maintenance for task complete maintenance staff.	the arpet basis The II be	8/13/18 8/15/18
				-				120

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		095021	B. WING			08/1	5/2018
	SUMMARY STA	ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	13 W X	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW ASHINGTON, DC 20005 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMEN Based on observat failed to provide how to maintain a safe, of as evidenced a brok resident rooms, a war	,		584	4. The Director of Maintenance will audit his repair logs for task comp weekly x4 and then monthly x3. The Director of Maintenance will present findings of these routine inspection the NHA at a minimum weekly for further assistance as indicated. Resofthese audits will be present to the QAPI Committee monthly for review and/or further recommendations indicated. 5. Compliance date	II letion ne ent his ns to sults the	10/15/1
F 585 SS=F	August 10, 2018, be the following were of the following were of the following were of the following off its hinge surveyed. 2. The carpet in resident frayed and the following a face-to-face Employee #3 acknotime of observation. Grievances	dent room #202 was ses, one (1) of 17 resident room dent room #214 was buckled a was a hole in the wall, one (1) n. e interview on August 10, 2018, wledged these findings at the	F	585	 No resident was harmed by this deficient practice. Grievances including resident or grievances brought up during the month of June, and July, August h been addressed and presented at Resident Council meeting. 	ouncil ave	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		095021	B. WING		08/15/2018
HEALTH (X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES F BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY	ID PREFIX	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	DN (X5) D BE COMPLETION
F 585	Continued From page §483.10(j)(1) The regrievances to the fathat hears grievance reprisal and without reprisal. Such grievato care and treatmer well as that which he behavior of staff and concerns regarding §483.10(j)(2) The refacility must make presolve grievances accordance with this §483.10(j)(3) The fathow to file a grievan resident. §483.10(j)(4) The fathom to file a grievance regarding in this paragraph. Uthis paragraph in prominent location in prominent location in prominent location in prominent location with grievance contact information whom a grievance contact information whom	esident has the right to voice cility or other agency or entity es without discrimination or fear of discrimination or ances include those with respect nt which has been furnished as as not been furnished, the dof other residents, and other their LTC facility stay. Esident has the right to and the rompt efforts by the facility to the resident may have, in a paragraph. Ecility must make information on the or complaint available to the acility must establish a grievance prompt resolution of all go the residents' rights contained pon request, the provider must rievance policy to the resident. You must include: It individually or through postings throughout the facility of the es orally (meaning spoken) or in file grievances anonymously; the of the grievance official with can be filed, that is, his or her dress (mailing and email) and mber; a reasonable expected oleting the review of the to obtain a written decision	F 58	3. Activities manager or designed document resident council grieve on the grievance form, provide of to Social Worker who will copy to appropriate discipline for resolution weekly by the appropriate department manager with accompanying documentation documentation document manager with accompanying documentation design in-service all department manager with accompan	e will ances original o the tion. ss of oriate uring ement see will ters as audit o timely ported thly x3.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING		08/	15/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	independent entities filed, that is, the per Improvement Organ and State Long-Terr protection and advo (ii) Identifying a Grie responsible for over receiving and tracking conclusions; leading by the facility; maint information associate example, the identity grievances submitted grievance decisions coordinating with stancessary in light of (iii) As necessary, taprevent further poteright while the alleged investigated; (iv) Consistent with reporting all alleged abuse, including injumisappropriation of furnishing services of administrator of the State law; (v) Ensuring that all include the date the summary statement steps taken to invest of the pertinent finding the resident's conceivate by the facility	contact information of a with whom grievances may be tinent State agency, Quality ization, State Survey Agency in Care Ombudsman program or cacy system; evance Official who is seeing the grievance process, ag grievances through to their grany necessary investigations aining the confidentiality of all led with grievances, for y of the resident for those and anonymously, issuing written to the resident; and ate and federal agencies as a specific allegations; aking immediate action to intial violations of any resident	F	585			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING _			08/1	5/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE				13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW /ASHINGTON, DC 20005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	accordance with Statthe residents' rights an outside entity has State Survey Agence Organization, or loca confirms a violation within its area of res (vii) Maintaining evic of all grievances for from the issuance of This REQUIREMEN Based on record restaff failed to act pro	ate corrective action in the law if the alleged violation of is confirmed by the facility or if ving jurisdiction, such as the y, Quality Improvement al law enforcement agency for any of these residents' rights	F	585			
	issues related to res	ident care and life in the facility. s was 24 on the first day of the					
	a procedure for rece	st revised 12/22/17 unity will provide and adhere to siving, responding to, and s of residents or their					
	Director, Administra a formal meeting to attempt to reach a s 4. A written summar remediation/correcti	grievance, the Executive tor, or a designee will schedule discuss the problem and olution satisfactory to all. by of the grievance and on plan will be documented in evance log within 30 days of					

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A C 1880-0148-5-004	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE	SURVEY MPLETED
		095021	B. WING _		08/	15/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE	J67	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005	1 00/	13/2016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES OF T) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	June 27, 2018 convesurrounding areas stheir clothing, having for toilet tissue, soap taken out every day cleaned and missing beverage- meat is to people who are diable vegetables were harnever available, neen eighborhood, being vegetables during meriods of time for a ignored by the staff help, need staff dive impatient and not know a review of the July Resident Council Meresidents continued. Review of the facilities resident concerns from the staff were not addressed department directors. During a face-to-face with Employees #1 are Resident Council Method the all managers and the surrounding the s	grievance form" ent council meeting minutes for eyed resident concerns uch as the laundry not returning to wait for long periods of time of and etc; trash not being the room not being properly glaundry. Food and bugh, not enough snacks for etics, food is not seasoned well, and to eat, what is on the menu is eding hydration station on the goffered bread and more leafy leals. Nursing: waiting long sesistance at night, feeling when they request items or ersity training, staff being howing what to do" 31, 2018, and August 9, 2018, eeting minutes showed the the same concerns. es grievance log showed that om the June 27, 2018, meeting by the grievance official or	F 58	35		
F 641 SS=D	Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g)	ments	F 64	41		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPCIENCE EACH DEPCIENCY STATEMENT OF DEPCIENCES TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPCIENCES OR LISCO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFEIX TAG FOR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FREGULATORY TAG FROWINGERS PRECEDED SY FULL REGULATORY PROPRIETS TAG FROWINGERS PRECEDED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM CORNEL AT ION CANNOT BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM CORNEL AT ION CANNOT BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM CORNEL AT ION CANNOT BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM CORNEL AT ION CANNOT BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM CORNEL AT ION CANNOT BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM CORNEL AT ION CANNOT BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG 1. Resident #13 was discharged on 8/28/18 and the record cannot be amended retrospectively. 2. The Facility will audit by all current residents' MDS for timeliness and accurate coding. Any omitted areas identified will be corrected. 3. An educational review with the new MDS Coordinator, NHA and DON was completed. Resident records will be reviewed by (NHA) for accurate MDS coding to include resident diagnosis within 48 hours of admission. 4. Monitoring for accuracy and completion will be added for review during the daily stand-up meeting X3 months. 5. Compliance date 10/15/1 8 The Active of the medical admission record dated The Active wolf the medical admission record dated	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, IP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES D. PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (REAH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPICIENCY) F 641 Continued From page 17 F 641 Resident #13 was discharged on 8/28/18 and the record cannot be amended retrospectively. Based on record review and staff interview for one (1) of 19 sampled residents, facility staff failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MDS) to reflect one (1) resident's diagnoses Depression, and oxygen therapy, and residents with Hallucinations and Insomnia. Resident #13. Findings included Resident #13. Resident #13 admitted on June 6, 2018, with a diagnosis that included Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease with Acute Exacerbation, Acute and Chronic Respiratory Failure with Hypoxia and Shortness of Breath. A review of Resident #13's Admission MDS with a date of June 11, 2018, showed that in Section I Active Diagnosis, under Psychiatric (Mood Disorder the box next to the Disorder 1880 Depression, was blank indicating, "Not done." STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, IP C2005 T			095021	B. WING _			08/	15/2018	
F 641 Continued From page 17 §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interview for one (1) of 19 sampled residents, facility staff failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set for Hallucinations and Insomnia. Resident #13. Findings included Resident #13 admitted on June 6, 2018, with a diagnosis that included Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease with Acute Exacerbation, Acute and Chronic Respiratory Failure with Hypoxia and Shortness of Breath. A review of Resident #13's Admission MDS with a date of June 11, 2018, showed that in Section I Active Diagnosis, under Psychiatric (Mood Disorder the box next to the Disorder 15800 Depression, was blank indicating, "Not done." F 641 1. Resident #13 was discharged on 8/28/18 and the record cannot be amended retrospectively. 2. The Facility will audit by all current residents. Mood Disorder the box next to the Disorder 15800 Depression, and oxygen there are viewed and completion with the new MDS Coordinator, NHA and DON was completed. Resident records will be reviewed during the daily stand-up meeting X3 months. 4. Monitoring for accuracy and completion will be added for review during the daily stand-up meeting X3 months. 5. Compliance date					13	330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW		19/2010	
\$483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interview for one (1) of 19 sampled residents, facility staff failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MDS) to reflect one (1) resident's diagnoses Depression, and oxygen therapy, and residents with Hallucinations and Insomnia. Resident #13. Findings included A. Failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set for Hallucinations and Insomnia. Resident #13 admitted on June 6, 2018, with a diagnosis that included Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease with Acute Exacerbation, Acute and Chronic Respiratory Failure with Hypoxia and Shortness of Breath. A review of Resident #13's Admission MDS with a date of June 11, 2018, showed that in Section 1 Active Diagnosis, under Psychiatric /Mood Disorder the box next to the Disorder 15800 Depression, was blank indicating, "Not done." 1. Resident #13 was discharged on 8/28/18 and the record cannot be amended retrospectively. 2. The Facility will audit by all current residents' MDS for timeliness and accurate coding. Any omitted areas identified will be corrected. 3. An educational review with the new MDS Coordinator, NHA and DON was completed. Resident records will be reviewed by (NHA) for accurate MDS coding to include resident diagnosis within 48 hours of admission. 4. Monitoring for accuracy and completion will be added for review during the daily stand-up meeting X3 months. 5. Compliance date	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY	PREFIX	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE		
June 11, 2018, review of system Psychiatric: showed Anxiety, Depression, and Irritability, but no Hallucinations and no Insomnia." A review of the Medication Review Report sheet showed that Resident has been receiving the	F 641	§483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment muresident's status. This REQUIREMEN Based on record re (1) of 19 sampled re accurately code the reflect one (1) reside oxygen therapy, and and Insomnia. Res Findings included A. Failed to accurate for Hallucinations and Resident #13 admitt diagnosis that include Pulmonary Disease and Chronic Respira Shortness of Breath A review of Residen date of June 11, 200 Active Diagnosis, ur the box next to the D blank indicating, "No A review of the med June 11, 2018, revies showed Anxiety, De Hallucinations and review of the Med	y of Assessments. Ist accurately reflect the IT is not met as evidenced by: Eview and staff interview for one esidents, facility staff failed to Minimum Data Set (MDS) to ent's diagnoses Depression, and diresidents with Hallucinations eld code the Minimum Data Set and Insomnia. Eld on June 6, 2018, with a ded Chronic Obstructive with Acute Exacerbation, Acute eatory Failure with Hypoxia and It #13's Admission MDS with a 18, showed that in Section I ander Psychiatric /Mood Disorder Disorder I5800 Depression, was act done." ical admission record dated ew of system Psychiatric: pression, and Irritability, but no no Insomnia."	F	541	 Resident #13 was dischard 8/28/18 and the record of amended retrospectively. The Facility will audit by a residents' MDS for timeling accurate coding. Any omit identified will be corrected. An educational review with MDS Coordinator, NHA and was completed. Resident will be reviewed by (NHA accurate MDS coding to interesident diagnosis within of admission. Monitoring for accuracy accompletion will be added during the daily stand-up X3 months. 	Il current ness and cited areas d. ch the new nd DON records of for nclude 48 hours	9/18/18	

PRINTED: 09/27/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095021	B. WING		08/	15/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER AT THOMAS CIRCLE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	2 tablets by mouth enderpression." "June 6, 2018, Zolof in the morning for Doing an interview approximately 1:00 fewas made aware that coding resident diagracknowledged the file. B. Failed to accurate Resident #13 who retained a few of Resident Areview of Resident date of June 11, 2017. Treatments, Proceding Oxygen Therapy was A review of the medium June 11, 2018, review showed Dyspnea, Scough." A review of the Medishowed that Reside following: "Continuous O2 [oxy Diagnosis for use Scouth of the Continuous O2 foxy Diagnosis foxy Diagnosis foxy Diagnosis foxy	ppion Hydrochloride 75 mg give very 12hrs [hours] for t 25 mg give 1 tablet by mouth epression on August 15, 2018, at PM with Employee #2. She at there are concerns with noses. Employee #2	F	541			
						2)	

A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.